NOTICE OF SPECIAL FIRE DISTRICT ELECTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PARSIPPANY- TROY HILLS, FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO BE HELD ON SATURDAY, JUNE 10, 2017

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the legal voters of the Township of Parsippany-Troy Hills Fire District No. 1, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey, that a special election of the legal voters of the Fire District will be held on Saturday, the 10th day of June, 2017, at 2:00 o'clock p.m.

The polls will remain open until 9:00 p.m. and as much longer as may be necessary to permit all the legal voters then present to vote and to cast their ballots. The special election will be held and all the legal voters of the Fire District will vote at the Tarn Fire House (a/k/a Mount Tabor Fire House) located at 909 Tabor Road, Mount Tabor, NJ, within the Fire District.

At the election, the following Proposal will be submitted to the voters for consideration:

The Commissioners of the Township of Parsippany - Troy Hills Fire District No. 1, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey, are authorized to: (1)(a) acquire property adjacent to the Tarn Fire Station, such property being located at 10 Tarn Drive, Mount Tabor, New Jersey, such property to be used as a parking lot for the Fire District, all such work to include the demolition of buildings located thereon and the construction of a parking lot, (b) demolish the old fire station located at 909 Tabor Road and construct a new fire station at such location consisting of a 2 story structure with partial basement, 5 bays and a ready room, office space, meeting room, kitchen and bathrooms, including all work, materials and appurtenances necessary therefor, and (c) purchase a fire truck and related apparatus and equipment; (2) expend an amount not exceeding \$5,600,000 for the purposes described in (1)(a), (b) and (c) above; and (3) issue bonds and bond anticipation notes of the Fire District in the aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$5,600,000 for the purposes described in (1)(a), (b) and (c) above.

S/PAUL EISENBERG, CLERK BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PARSIPPANY – TROY HILLS FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY